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2.4GHz SDR, 1.4MHz BW CA mode 
 

TestMode Channel OCB [MHz] Verdict 

1.4M-CA 

2405.12 1.1244 PASS 

2437.12 1.1224 PASS 

2471.12 1.1218 PASS 

 
1.4M-CA__2405.12 

 
1.4M-CA__2437.12 

 
1.4M-CA__2471.12 
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2.4GHz SDR, 3MHz BW 
 

TestMode Channel OCB [MHz] Verdict 

3M 

2405.5 2.2327 PASS 

2435.5 2.2302 PASS 

2468.5 2.2253 PASS 

3M__2405.5 

 
3M__2435.5 

 
3M__2468.5 
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2.4GHz SDR, 3MHz BW CA mode 
 

TestMode Channel OCB [MHz] Verdict 

3M-CA 

2408.2 2.2372 PASS 

2438.2 2.2351 PASS 

2471.2 2.2307 PASS 

3M-CA__2408.2 

 
3M-CA__2438.2 

 
3M-CA__2471.2 
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2.4GHz SDR, 10MHz BW 

 

TestMode Channel OCB [MHz] Verdict 

10M 

2407.5 9.0445 PASS 

2437.5 9.1184 PASS 

2467.5 9.0184 PASS 

10M__2407.5 

 
10M__2437.5 

 
10M__2467.5 
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2.4GHz SDR, 20MHz BW 
 

TestMode Channel OCB [MHz] Verdict 

20M 

2412.5 17.831 PASS 

2437.5 17.941 PASS 

2462.5 17.893 PASS 

20M__2412.5 

 
20M__2437.5 

 
20M__2462.5 
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2.4GHz SDR, 40MHz BW 
 

TestMode Channel OCB [MHz] Verdict 

40M 

2422.5 35.727 PASS 

2437.5 35.632 PASS 

2452.5 35.800 PASS 

40M__2422.5 

 
40M__2437.5 

 
40M__2452.5 
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Appendix B.4: Test Results of Conducted Spurious Emissions Measured in 100 kHz 
Bandwidth 

The transmitter complies with the conducted power limits based on the use of RMS averaging over a time 
interval, thus the attenuation required under this section shall be 30 dB. 
 
2.4GHz SDR, 1.4MHz BW 

 

TestMode Channel 
FreqRange 

[MHz] 
RefLevel 

[dBm] 
Result 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Verdict 

1.4M 

2403.5 
Reference 10.47 10.47 --- PASS 
30~1000 10.47 -62.68 ≤-19.53 PASS 

1000~26500 10.47 -53.06 ≤-19.53 PASS 

2435.5 
Reference 10.88 10.88 --- PASS 
30~1000 10.88 -62.42 ≤-19.12 PASS 

1000~26500 10.88 -53.52 ≤-19.12 PASS 

2469.5 
Reference 10.74 10.74 --- PASS 
30~1000 10.74 -62.88 ≤-19.26 PASS 

1000~26500 10.74 -52.79 ≤-19.26 PASS 
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1.4M__2403.5_0~Reference 

 
1.4M__2403.5_30~1000 

 
1.4M__2403.5_1000~26500 

 
1.4M__2435.5_0~Reference 
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1.4M__2435.5_30~1000 

 
1.4M__2435.5_1000~26500 

 
1.4M__2469.5_0~Reference 
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1.4M__2469.5_30~1000 

 
1.4M__2469.5_1000~26500 
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1.4M__2435.5_0~Reference 

 
1.4M__2435.5_30~1000 

 
1.4M__2435.5_1000~26500 
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1.4M__2465.5_0~Reference 

 
1.4M__2465.5_30~1000 

 
1.4M__2465.5_1000~26500 
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2.4GHz SDR, 1.4MHz BW CA mode 
 

TestMode Antenna Channel 
FreqRange 

[MHz] 
RefLevel 

[dBm] 
Result 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Verdict 

1.4M-CA  

2405.12 
Reference 10.46 10.46 --- PASS 
30~1000 10.46 -62.56 ≤-19.54 PASS 

1000~26500 10.46 -53.07 ≤-19.54 PASS 

2437.12 
Reference 10.85 10.85 --- PASS 
30~1000 10.85 -62.86 ≤-19.15 PASS 

1000~26500 10.85 -53.08 ≤-19.15 PASS 

2471.12 
Reference 10.90 10.90 --- PASS 
30~1000 10.90 -61.66 ≤-19.1 PASS 

1000~26500 10.90 -52.91 ≤-19.1 PASS 
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1.4M-CA__2405.12_0~Reference 

 
1.4M-CA__2405.12_30~1000 

 
1.4M-CA__2405.12_1000~26500 
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1.4M-CA__2437.12_0~Reference 

 
1.4M-CA__2437.12_30~1000 

 
1.4M-CA__2437.12_1000~26500 
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1.4M-CA__2471.12_0~Reference 

 
1.4M-CA__2471.12_30~1000 

 
1.4M-CA__2471.12_1000~26500 
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2.4GHz SDR, 3MHz BW 
 

TestMode Antenna Channel 
FreqRange 

[MHz] 
RefLevel 

[dBm] 
Result 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Verdict 

3M  

2405.5 
Reference 6.77 6.77 --- PASS 
30~1000 6.77 -63.02 ≤-23.23 PASS 

1000~26500 6.77 -54.81 ≤-23.23 PASS 

2435.5 
Reference 8.14 8.14 --- PASS 
30~1000 8.14 -62.74 ≤-21.86 PASS 

1000~26500 8.14 -53.96 ≤-21.86 PASS 

2468.5 
Reference 8.18 8.18 --- PASS 
30~1000 8.18 -63.24 ≤-21.82 PASS 

1000~26500 8.18 -54.16 ≤-21.82 PASS 
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3M__2405.5_0~Reference 

 
3M__2405.5_30~1000 

 
3M__2405.5_1000~26500 
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3M__2435.5_0~Reference 

 
3M__2435.5_30~1000 

 
3M__2435.5_1000~26500 
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3M__2468.5_0~Reference 

 
3M__2468.5_30~1000 

 
3M__2468.5_1000~26500 
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2.4GHz SDR, 3MHz BW (CA Mode) 
 

TestMode Antenna Channel 
FreqRange 

[MHz] 
RefLevel 

[dBm] 
Result 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Verdict 

3M-CA  

2408.2 
Reference 7.86 7.86 --- PASS 
30~1000 7.86 -63.26 ≤-22.14 PASS 

1000~26500 7.86 -54.23 ≤-22.14 PASS 

2438.2 
Reference 8.01 8.01 --- PASS 
30~1000 8.01 -62.94 ≤-21.99 PASS 

1000~26500 8.01 -53.79 ≤-21.99 PASS 

2471.2 
Reference 7.93 7.93 --- PASS 
30~1000 7.93 -62.94 ≤-22.07 PASS 

1000~26500 7.93 -54.34 ≤-22.07 PASS 
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3M-CA__2408.2_0~Reference 

 
3M-CA__2408.2_30~1000 

 
3M-CA__2408.2_1000~26500 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


